

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 9586 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 24415 & 24416 OF 2013
(Applications for exemption from filing official translation
and bail)
SANTOSH **...PETITIONER**
VERSUS
STATE OF CHHATTISGARH **...RESPONDENT**
OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st April, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was a 'juvenile/minor' on the date of incident.

In order to verify the veracity of the submission made by the learned counsel, at the first instance, an appropriate enquiry requires to be made by the learned District Judge as envisaged under the provisions of Section 12 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 (for short, 'the Act') and Rules framed thereunder.

In view of the above, we now direct the learned District Judge, Raipur, Chhattisgarh to enquire and confirm the date of birth of the petitioner as envisaged under the Act and submit his report as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within the outer limit of three months from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

List the matter after receipt of the report from the learned District Judge.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Court's order to the learned District Judge, Raipur, Chhattisgarh for appropriate action."

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order of Hon'ble Court, a certified copy of Record of Proceeding was issued to concerned authority.

It is further submitted that report from District Judge, Raipur, Chhattisgarh has been received which is in vernacular language. It has got translated into English language and the same has been included in the paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

(2)

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 20th Day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate
Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/lp